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DIRECTORS’ REVIEW REPORT
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

The Directors of your Company are pleased to present their review on the financial and 
operational performance of the Company for the first half ended December 31, 2016.  

FINANCIAL AND OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS 

Your Company recorded a turnover of Rs. 6,558 million in the first half of the financial year 
2016-17, which was Rs. 1,105 million more than the sales made in the same period last half year. 
The main reason for increase in turnover was sales of trading goods that were part of inventory as 
at June 30, 2016. The trading goods contributed Rs. 918 million towards net sales for the period 
which were nil in the first half last financial year. 

The sale quantity of in-house manufactured rebars increased by 16% as compared to the period last 
half year. Though, the benefit of increase in quantity was off-set by decrease in sales price by 13%. 
However, the cost of sales per ton of in-house manufactured rebars also reduced by 7.50% resulting 
in drop in gross profit of in-house manufactured rebars by 5.12% as compared to the last half year. 
Overall gross margins for the half year under review dropped by 18.6% as a result of sales of trading 
goods and billets which were sold at a much lower margin as compared to in-house manufactured 
Rebars as explained in note number 10 and 11 of the profit and loss account. 
 
The key financial highlights of the Company are as follows –

 
 Half Year ended Half Year ended
 December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015   
 (Rs. in millions) (Rs. in millions) 

Net Sales                                                                           6,558 5,453
Gross Profit                                                                    1,040 1,278
Operating profit                                                                        684 914
Profit before tax                                                                       555 693
Profit after taxation                                                                  482  550

Earnings per share - basic and diluted (Rs.) 1.62 2.34
 
Number of Ordinary shares 297,011,427 235,134,046

EXPANSION AT DHABEJI

The management of your company is confident of meeting the revised time line for the completion 
of ongoing expansion project at Dhabeji. The Steel Melting Capacity to produce 400,000 tons of 
billets will be available in May 2017, and by September 2017 we are expecting to start commercial 
operation of the new rolling mill of 300,000 tons. 
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FUTURE OUTLOOK

The economic outlook of Pakistan looks good in general and steel sector in particular. The 
Government has targeted a GDP growth rate of 5.7% for the current financial year riding on strong 
domestic demand. The Cement sector to which steel is closely linked is expected to add some 26 
million tons in its existing production capacity in next three to four years which will certainly add to 
the demand of steel in future. Your Company is well positioned to take advantage of this growth. 

For & on behalf of the Board of Directors

Karachi
February 2nd, 2017                          ________________________    
                                        Abbas Akberali
                                          Chairman 
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AUDITORS’ REPORT TO THE MEMBERS ON REVIEW OF 
INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim balance sheet of Amreli Steels Limited 
(the Company) as at 31 December 2016, the related condensed interim profit and loss account, 
condensed interim statement of comprehensive income, condensed interim cash flow statement, 
condensed interim statement of changes in equity and notes to the accounts for the six months 
period then ended (herein after referred to as “condensed interim financial information”). 
Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this condensed interim 
financial information in accordance with approved accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan 
for interim financial reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial 
information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 
2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity." A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons 
responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with 
International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance 
that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 
Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompanying interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance 
with approved accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting.

Chartered Accountants
Review Engagement Partner: Khurram Jameel
Date: 2nd February 2017 
Place: Karachi
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CONDENSED INTERIM BALANCE SHEET (UN-AUDITED) 
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016

ASSETS Note  
   

31 December
2016

(Un-audited)
--------------- ( Rupees  ) ----------------- 

30 June
2016

(Audited) 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
 Property, plant and equipment
 Intangibles 
 Long-term investments
 Long-term deposits

CURRENT ASSETS
 Stores and spares
 Stock-in-trade
 Trade debts 
 Loans and advances
 Trade deposits and short-term prepayments
 Other receivables 
 Short-term investments
 Taxation – net
 Cash and bank balances

  
TOTAL ASSETS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES
 Share Capital
 Reserves

Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Long-term financing
 Deferred taxation
 Deferred liability

CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Trade and other payables
 Interest / markup accrued
 Short-term borrowings
 Current portion of long-term financing
  
CONTINGENCIES & COMMITMENTS

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

4

5
6

7

8

9

8,441,597,274
26,742,912
15,289,370

131,404,376
8,615,033,932

599,892,883
4,410,123,514
2,070,501,848

125,635,829
48,886,841

427,987,469
300,000,000

86,246,015
81,124,343

8,150,398,742

16,765,432,674

2,970,114,270
5,890,507,263
8,860,621,533

1,829,580,914

524,524,754
1,139,415,427

72,176,237
1,736,116,418

1,080,934,801
48,221,865

2,726,371,085
483,586,058

4,339,113,809

16,765,432,674

The annexed notes from 1 to 15 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Chief Executive
Abbas Akberali

Director
Kinza Shayan

9,985,774,287
23,669,944
15,289,370

126,141,308
10,150,874,909

655,562,106
3,329,350,405
1,615,244,734

33,181,000
58,547,034

208,905,761
 -

163,865,057
111,427,210

6,176,083,307

16,326,958,216

2,970,114,270
5,815,257,235
8,785,371,505

1,792,914,665

395,521,770
1,140,459,048

80,775,469
1,616,756,287

1,259,643,571
37,977,357

2,573,313,244
260,981,587

4,131,915,759

16,326,958,216

09Half Yearly Report - December 2016    Amreli Steels Limited



CONDENSED INTERIM PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 (UN-AUDITED)

Sales

Cost of sales

Gross profit

Distribution costs

Administrative expenses

Other expenses

Other income

Operating profit 

Finance costs

Profit before taxation

Taxation 

Net profit for the period

Earnings per share – basic 
 and diluted

The annexed notes from 1 to 15 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

2,021,723,067

(1,397,303,209)

624,419,858

(89,166,435)

(98,679,807)

(35,965,820)

2,884,189

403,491,985

(112,526,945)

290,965,040

(73,155,911)

217,809,129

Rs. 0.88     

6,558,410,125

(5,518,126,184)

1,040,283,941

(169,657,878)

(146,709,356)

(46,669,276)

6,262,410

683,509,841

(128,532,413)

554,977,428

(72,870,851)

482,106,577

Rs. 1.62     

3,339,924,020

(2,764,372,754)

575,551,266

(87,739,488)

(76,753,383)

(28,194,706)

1,254,755

384,118,444

(54,524,759)

329,593,685

(73,128,795)

256,464,890

Rs. 0.86     

5,453,044,138

(4,174,873,372)

1,278,170,766

(155,274,882)

(147,906,199)

(65,056,710)

3,761,409

913,694,384

(220,626,185)

693,068,199

(143,404,820)

549,663,379

Rs. 2.34     

Note

10

11

12

Quarter-ended
31 December  31 December 

2016       2015

Half-year ended
31 December  31 December 

2016       2015
------------------------------ (Rupees) ------------------------------

Chief Executive
Abbas Akberali

Director
Kinza Shayan
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CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 (UN-AUDITED)

Net profit for the period
 
Other comprehensive income
 
Total comprehensive 
 income for the period

The annexed notes from 1 to 15 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

256,464,890

 -

256,464,890

217,809,129

(534,282)

217,274,847

482,106,577

 -

482,106,577

549,663,379

 -

549,663,379

Quarter-ended
31 December  31 December 

2016       2015

Half-year ended
31 December  31 December 

2016       2015
------------------------------ (Rupees) ------------------------------

Chief Executive
Abbas Akberali

Director
Kinza Shayan
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Chief Executive
Abbas Akberali

Director
Kinza Shayan

CONDENSED INTERIM CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 (UN-AUDITED)

31 December 
2016

31 December 
2015

--------------- ( Rupees  ) ----------------- 

554,977,428

157,053,301
3,265,433
1,718,976

10,516,287
(121,318)

128,532,413
(5,116,867)

295,848,225
850,825,653

(55,669,223)
1,080,773,109

453,538,138
92,454,829
(9,660,193)

219,081,708
1,780,518,368

58,950,324
2,690,294,345

(149,446,272)
(138,776,921)

(1,917,055)
5,263,068

2,405,417,165

(1,701,679,314)
377,853

(251,718,668)
5,116,867

(1,947,903,262)

(375,603,581)
(351,607,455)

-   
(727,211,036)
(269,697,133)

381,124,343
111,427,210

111,427,210
-  

111,427,210

693,068,200

158,229,058
2,475,796

811,165
8,260,899
2,986,563

220,626,185
(3,159,330)

390,230,336
1,083,298,536

15,230,677
(562,297,147)
(405,354,644)
(182,260,410)

(11,086,720)
98,355,805

(1,047,412,439)

(439,655,336)
 (403,769,239)

(47,602,402)
(256,050,687)

(4,359,004)
(106,106)

(711,887,438)

(297,650,625)
3,644,008

-  
3,159,330

(290,847,287)

(976,689,145)
(721,304,608)
3,536,073,302
1,838,079,549

 835,344,824

79,722,352
915,067,176

115,067,176
800,000,000
915,067,176

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

 Profit before taxation 

 Adjustments for: 
  Depreciation 
  Amortization 
  Provision for doubtful debts  
  Provision for gratuity 
  (Gain) / loss on disposal of fixed assets  
  Finance costs 
  Finance income  

  
 Decrease / (increase) in current assets: 
 Stores and spare parts 
 Stock-in-trade 
 Trade debts 
 Loans and advances 
 Trade deposits and short-term prepayments 
 Other receivables 

 Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities: 
 Trade and other payables 
  

 Income taxes paid 
 Finance costs paid 
 Gratuity paid 
 Long-term deposits – net  
 Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
 Fixed capital expenditure 
 Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets 
 Dividend paid 
 Finance income received  
 Net cash used in investing activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
 Repayment of short-term borrowings  
 Repayment of long-term financing  
 Proceeds against issuance of shares 
 Net cash (used in ) / generated from financing activities 
 Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 
 
Cash and cash equivalents comprise of:  
Cash and bank balances 
Short-term Investments 

The annexed notes from 1 to 15 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.
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Balance as at 30 June 2015 2,227,585,700        - (5,118,447) (10,250,319) 1,740,066,927 1,724,698,161 3,952,283,861

Net profit for the period -      -      -      -      549,663,379 549,663,379 549,663,379
Other comprehensive 
   income for the period -      -      -      -      -      -      -     

Total comprehensive income -      -      -      -      549,663,379 549,663,379 549,663,379

Issuance of shares  742,528,570 3,044,367,138 -      -      -      3,044,367,138 3,786,895,708
Shares issue cost - (250,822,406) -      -      -      (250,822,406) (250,822,406)
   742,528,570 2,793,544,732 -      -      -      2,793,544,732 3,536,073,302

Transferred to unappropriated 
   profit in respect of:

- incremental depreciation 
     during the period – net   of tax -      -      -      -      33,390,388 33,390,388 33,390,388
- disposal  of fixed assets 
     during the period – net of tax  -      -      -      -      5,722,901 5,722,901 5,722,901
   -      -      -      -      39,113,289 39,113,289 39,113,289 
 
Balance as at 31 December 2015 2,970,114,270 2,793,544,732 (5,118,447) (10,250,319) 2,328,843,595 5,107,019,561 8,077,133,831

Balance as at 30 June 2016 2,970,114,270 2,788,741,922 - (6,341,601) 3,108,106,942 5,890,507,263 8,860,621,533

Net profit for the period - - - - 482,106,577 482,106,577 482,106,577
Other comprehensive 
   income for the period - - - - - - -

Total comprehensive income - - - - 482,106,577 482,106,577 482,106,577

Final dividend for the year ended 
   June 30, 2016 @ Rs.2/- per share          -         -            - - (594,022,854) (594,022,854) (594,022,854)

Transferred to unappropriated 
   profit in respect of
incremental depreciation 
   during the period – net of tax - - - - 36,666,249 36,666,249 36,666,249
   - - - - 36,666,249 36,666,249 36,666,249

Balance as at 31 December 2016 2,970,114,270 2,788,741,922     - (6,341,601) 3,032,856,914 5,815,257,235 8,785,371,505

The annexed notes from 1 to 15 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 (UN-AUDITED)

----------------------------------------------------------------------- (Rupees ) ----------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Reserves 

Total equity 

Capital reserve  Revenue reserves  Issued,
subscribed
and paid-up

capital 
 

 Share premium 

Cash flow
hedge  

Actuarial gain /
(loss) on

gratuity fund   
Unappropriated

profit    Total reserves 

Chief Executive
Abbas Akberali

Director
Kinza Shayan
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1. THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

1.1 Amreli Steels Limited (the Company) was incorporated in 1975 under the Companies Act, 1913 (now the 
Companies Ordinance, 1984). The Company is listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. The Company 
is mainly engaged in manufacture and sale of steel bars and billets. The registered office of the Company is 
situated at Plot No. A-18, S.I.T.E., Karachi.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 These condensed interim financial statements are unaudited but subject to limited scope review by auditors. 
However, figures pertaining to the quarter ended 31 December 2016 and corresponding figures, except for 
balance sheet figures, have not been subject to limited scope review.

2.2 These condensed interim financial statements are required to be presented to the shareholders under Section 
245 of the Companies Ordinance, 1984 and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the 
International Accounting Standard (IAS) – 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” and provisions of and directives 
issued under the Companies Ordinance, 1984. In case where requirements differ, the provisions of or directives 
issued under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 have been followed.  

2.3 These condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in 
the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s annual financial 
statements for the year ended 30 June 2016.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
 
 The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these condensed interim financial statements are 

consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Company’s annual financial statements for the year 
ended 30 June 2016 except that the Company has adopted the following IFRSs which became effective 
during the period:

 IFRS 10 - Consolidated Financial Statements, IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities and IAS 
  27 Separate Financial Statements: Investment Entities: Applying the Consolidation Exception   
  (Amendment) 

 IFRS 11 - Joint Arrangements: Accounting for Acquisition of Interest in Joint Operation (Amendment)
 IAS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements: Disclosure Initiative  (Amendment)  
 IAS 16 - Property, Plant and Equipment and IAS 38  Intangible Assets: Clarification of Acceptable Method  

  of Depreciation and Amortization (Amendment)
 IAS 16 - Property, Plant and Equipment and IAS 41 Agriculture: 'Agriculture - Bearer Plants (Amendment)
 IAS 27 - Separate Financial Statements: Equity Method in Separate 'Financial Statements (Amendment)  

 The adoption of the above standards did not have any material effect on these condensed interim financial 
statements.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 (UN-AUDITED)
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31 December
2016

(Un-audited)
------------ (Rupees ) ------------ 

30 June
2016

(Audited) 

Deletions (N BV)
 31 December 30 June
 2016 2016     
 (Un-audited) (Audited)

Additions (cost)
 31 December 30 June
 2016 2016     
 (Un-audited) (Audited)

4 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
 Operating assets
 Opening Net Book Value (NBV)
 Additions during the period / year (cost)
 Transfers from capital stores during the period / year
 Deletions during the period / year (NBV)
 Depreciation charged during the period / year
 Closing NBV
 
 Capital work-in-progress

 

4.1 Details of additions and disposals are as follows:
 

 Leasehold land
 Buildings on leasehold land
 Plant and machinery
 Furniture and fittings
 Office equipment
 Vehicles
 Computers 

7,334,605,686
48,094,983

 -     
(256,535)

(157,053,301)
7,225,390,833

2,760,383,454
9,985,774,287

7,459,828,865
191,588,648
37,891,626
(7,883,212)

(346,820,241)
7,334,605,686

1,106,991,588
8,441,597,274

4.1

4.1

4.2

31 December
2016

(Un-audited)
------------ (Rupees ) ------------ 

30 June
2016

(Audited) 

1,325,722,019
415,801,174

1,741,523,193

808,880,475

778,946,737
3,329,350,405

995,409,479
387,211,408

1,382,620,887

1,128,669,547

1,898,833,080
4,410,123,514

 -     
 -     
10,847
 -     
 -     

245,688
 -     

256,535

6,000,000
 -     
 -     
 -     
 -     

1,883,212
 -     

7,883,212

 -     
79,750

42,005,808
1,264,703
2,569,232

 -     
2,175,490

48,094,983

 -     
29,685,899

135,275,839
281,479

3,355,605
17,376,546
5,613,280

191,588,648

Note

--------------------- (Rupees)  --------------------

Closing balance
 31 December 30 June
 2016 2016    

     Opening
      balance Additions 

518,526,751
2,241,856,703
2,760,383,454

351,138,567
755,853,021

1,106,991,588

351,138,567
755,853,021

1,106,991,588

167,388,184
1,486,003,682
1,653,391,866

--------------------- (Rupees)  --------------------

4.2  Capital work-in-progress

 Civil works
 Plant and machinery

5. STOCK-IN-TRADE

 Raw materials
 - In hand
 - In transit

 Work-in-process

 Finished goods
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31 December
2016

(Un-audited)
------------ (Rupees ) ------------ 

30 June
2016

(Audited) 

31 December
2016

(Un-audited)
------------ (Rupees ) ------------ 

30 June
2016

(Audited) 

6. TRADE DEBTS
 
 Considered good
 Considered doubtful
 
 Provision for doubtful debts

7. DEFERRED TAXATION

 Represents tax effects of temporary 
    differences relating to:
 
 Accelerated tax depreciation / amortization
 Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment
 Provisions
 Unused tax credits

1,615,244,734
39,756,886

1,655,001,620
(39,756,886)

1,615,244,734

750,788,549
814,567,562
(36,159,708)

(388,737,355)
1,140,459,048

2,070,501,848
38,037,910

2,108,539,758
(38,037,910)

2,070,501,848

804,280,952
830,281,668
(34,166,386)

(460,980,807)
1,139,415,427

129,547,125
222,357,010
222,172,896
139,029,535

952,409
123,992,604
77,592,871
1,694,935

342,304,186
1,259,643,571

132,023,646
444,902,750
217,546,437
120,310,463

1,124,728
94,109,268
64,786,921
6,130,588

 -     
1,080,934,801

7.1

Note

9. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS
 
 There were no major changes in the status of contingencies as reported in the annual financial statements 

for the year ended 30 June 2016.

7.1 Represents deferred tax recognised on minimum tax and alternative corporative tax, paid / payable under 
Sections 113 and 113C, respectively, of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001. The management, based on the 
opinion of its tax advisor, considers the same to be claimable.

8. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

 Creditors
 Murabaha
 Accrued liabilities
 Advances from customers
 Ijarah rentals payable
 Workers’ Profits Participation Fund
 Workers’ Welfare Fund
 Withholding tax payable
 Unclaimed dividend
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31 December
2016

(Un-audited)
------------ (Rupees ) ------------ 

30 June
2016

(Audited) 

1,454,001,278

51,640,456

96,473,707

2,289,052,179

51,640,456

103,231,253

9.1 Outstanding letters of credit

9.2 Outstanding letters of guarantee
 
9.3 Commitments for rentals payable under Ijarah contracts

Quarter ended
 31 December 31 December
 2016 2015     
 (Un-audited)

Half year ended
 31 December 31 December
 2016 2015     
 (Un-audited)

2,942,646,708
1,300,320

453,079,379
3,397,026,407

(920,773)
(65,832,048)
(66,752,821)

3,330,273,586

9,650,434

3,339,924,020

2,387,300,388
          1,191,194
      375,881,172

2,764,372,754

28,383,668
44,745,127
73,128,795

2,009,911,236
-     

 -     
2,009,911,236

(531,487)
 -     

(531,487)

2,009,379,749

12,343,318

2,021,723,067

1,397,303,209
 -
 -

1,397,303,209

61,133,317
12,022,594
73,155,911

5,466,797,744
159,778,140

1,074,491,282
6,701,067,166

(1,041,720)
(156,122,666)
(157,164,386)

6,543,902,780

14,507,345

6,558,410,125

4,474,032,195
153,235,955
890,858,034

5,518,126,184

71,827,227
1,043,624

72,870,851

5,441,597,375
            -     

 -     
5,441,597,375

(896,555)
 -     

(896,555)

5,440,700,820

12,343,318

5,453,044,138

4,174,873,372
 -
 -

4,174,873,372

115,737,589
27,667,231

143,404,820

--------------------- (Rupees)  --------------------10. SALES – net

 Local 
   Manufactured goods- bars
   Manufactured goods- billets
   Trading stock

 Sales tax and trade discount
 Manufactured goods
 Trading stock
 
 
 
 
 Export sales

11. COST OF SALES

 Manufactured goods – bars
 Manufactured goods – billets
 Trading stock

12. TAXATION

 Current 
 Deferred
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13. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

 Related parties of the Company comprise directors, key management personnel and retirement funds. 
Transactions with related parties are as follows:

14. DATE OF AUTHORIZATION

 These condensed interim financial statements were authorized for issue on February, 2nd 2017 by the Board 
of Directors of the Company.

15. GENERAL

 Figures have been rounded off to the nearest Rupee, unless otherwise stated.

31 December
2016

(Un-audited)
------------ (Rupees ) ------------ 

31 December
2015

(Un-audited)

          6,762,000
         

72,850,177

10,516,288

6,762,000

52,010,962

8,260,899

 Directors’ remuneration
 
 Key management personnels’ remuneration
 
 Contribution to Gratuity Fund

Chief Executive
Abbas Akberali

Director
Kinza Shayan
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INVESTORS’ EDUCATION
In pursuance of SRO 924(1)/2015 dated September 9th, 2015 issued by the Securities and
Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP), the following informational message has been
reproduced to educate investors.
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